business aircraft, which delays revenue recognition until completion of the aircraft. As a result, less deferred income tax benefits were
recognized under IFRS during the fiscal year ended January 31, 2011. The additional income tax expense as a result of all restatements
for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2011 was $60 million.

36. ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BOMBARDIER INC. Annual Report • FISCAL Year ended December 31, 2011   205

RA 2011 – ENGLISH – Notes –  205

Reconciliations of statements of financial position
and income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
The following reconciliations illustrate the reclassifications and restatements from Canadian GAAP to IFRS to the opening statement of
financial position and to the statement of income for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2011.

Consolidated statement of financial position as at February 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP line items Cdn GAAP
Reclassi-
fications

Restate-
ments Items IFRS IFRS line items

Assets Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,372 3,372 Cash and cash equivalents

Invested collateral 682 (682)

Receivables 1,897 (137)	 (619)	 B 1,141 Trade and other receivables

Aircraft financing 473 (473)

Inventories 5,268 62 2,300 A, B, D 7,630 Inventories

547 (10)	 537 Other financial assets

500 19 B 519 Other assets

11,692 (183)	 1,690 13,199 Current assets

682 – 682 Invested collateral

PP&E 1,643 46 (15)	 1,674 PP&E

1,439 (54)1	 C 1,385 Aerospace program tooling

Intangible assets 1,696 (1,696)

Fractional ownership
deferred costs 271 (271)

Deferred income taxes 1,166 207 E 1,373 Deferred income taxes

Accrued benefit assets 1,070 (44)	 (1,026)	 A

Derivative financial
instruments 482 (482)

Goodwill 2,247 2,247 Goodwill

1,003 1,003 Other financial assets

Other assets 1,006 (455)	 6 C, D 557 Other assets

9,581 222 (882)	 8,921 Non-current assets

21,273 39 808 22,120

36. ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

1	 Restatements include effect of IFRS 1 optional exemptions.

206   BOMBARDIER INC. Annual Report • FISCAL Year ended December 31, 2011

 206  – RA 2011 – ENGLISH – Notes

Consolidated statement of financial position as at February 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP line items Cdn GAAP
Reclassi-
fications

Restate-
ments Items IFRS IFRS line items

Liabilities Liabilities

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 7,427 (4,230)	 (152)	 B, D 3,045 Trade and other payables

1,180 (40)	 B 1,140 Provisions

Advances and progress
billings in excess of
related long-term
contract costs 1,899 1,899

Advances and progress
billings in excess of long-
term contract inventories

Advances on aerospace
programs 2,092 (1,374)	 2,337 B 3,055

Advances on
aerospace programs

Fractional ownership
deferred revenues 346 (346)

359 178 D 537 Other financial liabilities

1,989 (2)	 D 1,987 Other liabilities

11,764 (2,422)	 2,321 11,663 Current liabilities

677 (2)	 675 Provisions

1,373 1,373
Advances on

aerospace programs

Deferred income taxes 65 (65)

Long-term debt 4,162 (11)	 (17)	 4,134
Non-current portion of

long-term debt

Accrued benefit liabilities 1,084 (59)	 1,156 A 2,181 Retirement benefits

Derivative financial
instruments 429 (429)

358 200 C 558 Other financial liabilities

617 (41)	 576 Other liabilities

5,740 2,461 1,296 9,497 Non-current liabilities

17,504 39 3,617 21,160

Preferred shares 347 347 Preferred shares

Common shares 1,324 1,324 Common shares

Contributed surplus 132 132 Contributed surplus

Retained earnings 2,087 (937)	 A-E 1,150 Deficit - Other earnings

(1,973)	 A, E (1,973)	 Deficit - Net actuarial losses

Accumulated OCI - AFS and
cash flow hedges (72)	 (6)	 (78)

Accumulated OCI - AFS and
cash flow hedges

Accumulated OCI - CTA (117)	 1171	 – Accumulated OCI - CCTD

Equity attributable to
equity holders of
Bombardier Inc. 3,701 (2,799)	 902

Equity attributable to
equity holders of
Bombardier Inc.

Equity attributable to NCI 68 (10)	 58 Equity attributable to NCI

3,769 (2,809)	 960

21,273 39 808 22,120

(Continued)

1	 Restatements include effect of IFRS 1 optional exemptions.

36. ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BOMBARDIER INC. Annual Report • FISCAL Year ended December 31, 2011   207

RA 2011 – ENGLISH – Notes –  207

Consolidated statement of income for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP line items Cdn GAAP
Reclassi-
fications

Restate-
ments Items IFRS IFRS line items

Revenues 17,712 180 B, D 17,892 Revenues

Cost of sales 14,668 249 38 A-D 14,955 Cost of sales

3,044 (249)	 142 2,937 Gross margin

SG&A 1,369 7 1 A, B 1,377 SG&A

R&D 193 160 (34)	 A, C 319 R&D

Other expense (income) 22 (7)	 21 C 36 Other expense (income)

Amortization 410 (410)

EBIT 1,050 1 154 1,205 EBIT

Financing income (137)	 3 (342)	 A (476)	 Financing income

Financing expense 256 (2)	 430 A-D 684 Financing expense

EBT 931 – 66 997 EBT

Income taxes 162 60 E 222 Income taxes

Net income 769 – 6 775 Net income

Attributable to shareholders
of Bombardier 755 7 762

Attributable to
equity holders
of Bombardier

Attributable to NCI 14 (1)	 13 Attributable to NCI

Basic EPS 0.42 0.01 0.43 Basic EPS

Diluted EPS 0.42 – 0.42 Diluted EPS

36. ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

208   BOMBARDIER INC. Annual Report • FISCAL Year ended December 31, 2011

 208  – RA 2011 – ENGLISH – Notes

Reclassifications from Canadian GAAP reporting to IFRS
A classified statement of financial position has been presented under IFRS, based on the operating cycle for operating items and based
on a 12-month period for non-operating items.

The following are mandatory reclassifications of items in the statement of financial position upon transition to IFRS: